

[3397]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO
TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 9 OF 2026

Between:

1. Dr S Lavanya, d/o S.Raja Isalaiah w/o Suman Kakarla, aged about 38 years, occ Private Employee.r/o H.No. 45-23-1-306, Ashok Avenue Ashok Nagar, Kurnool City and District.
2. Sangati Raja Isaiah, s/o aged about 72 years, Rtd Empolyee r/o H.No. 45-23-1-306, Ashok Avenue Ashok Nagar, Kurnool City and District.
3. Dadepogu Nirmulamma, w/o Sangati Raja aged about 69 years.r/o H.No. 45-23-1-306, Ashok Avenue Ashok Nagar, Kurnool City and District.

Petitioners

AND

1. Mukkara Florence Subhashini, w/o Late Kakarla Syam Mohan, aged 71 years, r/o H.No. 11-371/1 Kakarla Nilayam, Islampet, Podili, Prakasam District.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court, Amaravati.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI J JANAKIRAMI REDDY presented this Petition under Section 447 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to withdraw D.V.C.No. 14 of 2025 now pending on the file of the Judicial First Class Magistrate, Podili, Prakasam District and transfer the same to the court of learned Judicial

Magistrate of First Class-cum-Proh. and Excise, Kurnool, to be tried along with D.V.C.No. 17 of 2025, having competent jurisdiction to try the same, in the interest of justice

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri J JANAKIRAMI REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, ASSISTANT PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.2, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.1 herein to show cause as to why this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Mukkara Florence Subhashini, w/o Late KakarlaSyam Mohan, aged 71 years, r/o H.No. 11-371/1 Kakarla Nilayam, Islampet, Podili, Prakasam District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith(copy enclosed) this **TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION** should not be admitted on or before 18.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 447 (6) of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings D.V.C. No. 14 of 2025 now pending on the file of the Judicial First Class Magistrate, Podili, Prakasam District, pending disposal of TRCRLP No. 9 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following order:

“Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent No.1, through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter on 18.02.2026.

In the meanwhile, the personal appearance of the petitioners herein i.e. respondents in D.V.C.No. 14 of 2025 on the file of the Judicial Magistrate of First Class Podili, Prakasam District, have been dispensed with until further orders."

SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial Magistrate of First Class Podili, Prakasam District
2. Mukkara Florence Subhashini, w/o Late Kakarla Syam Mohan, aged 71 years, r/o H.No. 11-371/1Kakarla Nilayam, Islampet, Podili, Prakasam District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. J JANAKIRAMI REDDY Advocate [OPUC] ✓
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P[OUT] ✓
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:29/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 18.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

TRCRLP.No.9 of 2026

DIRECTION

